	Site Address: KM5, Land South West of Bicester adjoining Oxford Road and Middleton Stoney Road, Bicester
	16/00193/REM


	Case Officer: Linda Griffiths
	Recommendation: Approval


	Applicant: Bellway Homes Ltd (Northern Home Counties)


	Application Description: Reserved matters application to 06/00967/OUT – access, layout, landscaping and appearance of proposed dwellings on parcel KM5 comprising of 90 No. dwellings


	1.
	Site Description and Proposed Development

	1.1
	This application relates to the strategic mixed use development at South West Bicester which is located between the Middleton Stoney and Oxford Road. The whole site was granted outline planning permission subject to conditions and a section 106 agreement in June 2008 for the erection of up to 1585 dwellings, employment, education, health village and supporting infrastructure. The Design Code was approved in July 2008.

	1.2
	The residential element if the development has been split into 21 smaller parcels. This application relates to land parcel KM5 and seeks the erection of 90 dwellings. The parcel is located at the western end of the development just south of the main spine road through the development.

	1.3
	The approved Design Code has divided the whole SW Bicester development site into different character areas. The parcel in question lies within the Avenue Character Area. This application has been submitted in conjunction with the adjacent land parcel (KM22, the former reserve school site) on SW Bicester (16/00193/REM refers).


	2.
	Application Publicity

	2.1
	The application has been advertised by way of neighbour letter, site notice and a notice in the local press. No correspondence has been received as a result of this consultation process.



	3.
	Consultations

	3.1
3.2

3.3
	Bicester Town Council: No objection
Ambrosden Parish Council: No comments received

Chesterton Parish Council: No comments received


	Cherwell District Council Consultees

	3.4
	Housing Officer: The application has specified the correct number of affordable homes with the correct house types detailed. The affordable housing tenure is also accurate, being 70/30 affordable rented and shared ownership. The dispersal and clustering of the affordable housing is also acceptable.

	3.5
	Arboricultural Officer: Comments as follows
1. There is no specific detail regarding tree type/locations- this makes it impossible to assess the suitability of locations; further detail required.
2. There is no detail regarding tree planting methodology or the specifics relating to each tree in terms of size, type, root system

3. Across both sites there are numerous opportunities for greening using trees that are missed off the drawing. These include plots 100, 101, 102, 81, 80, 109, 60, 61, 56, 62, 52, 105, 52, 62, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 50, 51, 80, 81, 82, 100, 101, 102, 67 and 68.

4. The proposals for hedges seems interesting yet fail in some respects of plant selection and suitability.

No further comments have been received to date in respect of the revised scheme

	3.6
	Landscape Officer: comments as follows
1. With the revised layout I had expected to see soft landscape details. The landscape strategy plan is ‘generalistic’ and does not give the specific detail we need to consider the application

2. BS compliant tree pit details (and crucially root runs for tree lines), and associated drainage details are necessary now required for our consideration

3. Still awaiting details of the LAP


	Oxfordshire County Council Consultees

	3.7
	Highways Liaison Officer: Objected in respect of the original submission on a number of grounds
· Inadequate vision splays being provided and insufficient provision of visitor parking across the parcel which could lead to inappropriate parking across the site

· No tracking for a 10.5m refuse vehicle

· Visitor parking levels insufficient

· Trees in a vision splay near the LAP

· Insufficient details of cycle parking for plots 40-48
· Pedestrian access to the Marker Building parking court

· Insufficient plans detailing mitigation at Public Right of Way and driveway intersection

· Unsatisfactory dimensions and layout of parts of proposed road network, which if left, will not meet the standards needed for adoption as part of a Section 38 Agreement

· No details of bus stops in KM22 land parcel (adjoins KM5)

Following the receipt of amended plans, further comments were received, removing the objection although commenting that there remained an inadequate number of visitor parking spaces, trees in vision splays, no service strip on the perimeter of the turning head and more details in respect of cycle parking provision. A number of conditions are recommended and are incorporated into the decision notice.

	3.8
	Drainage Officer: the proposals should be implemented in accordance with the approved Kingsmere design code and conditions contained within the decision notice.

	Other Consultees

	3.9
	Environment Agency: No objection


	4.
	Relevant National and Local Policy and Guidance

	4.1
	Development Plan Policy
Adopted Cherwell Local Plan (Part 1) 2011-2031

The Cherwell Local Plan Part 1 2011-2031 was formally adopted by Cherwell District Council on 20th July 2015 and provides that strategic planning framework for the district to 2031. The Local Plan Part 1 replaced a number of the saved policies of the adopted Cherwell Local Plan 1996 though many of its policies are retained and remain part of the Development Plan. Planning legislation requires planning decisions to be made in accordance with the Development Plan unless material planning considerations indicate otherwise. The relevant policies are as follows:

Policy ESD10 – Protection and enhancement of biodiversity

Policy ESD15 – The character of the built environment
Adopted Cherwell Local Plan 1996 (Saved Policies)

C28:

Layout, design and external appearance of new development

C30:

Design of new residential development



	4.2
	Other Material Policy and Guidance


National Planning Policy Framework

      Planning Policy Guidance

	5.
	Appraisal

	5.1
	The key issues for consideration in this application are:

· Relevant Planning History 
· Compliance with the Design Code
· Layout and Design
· Highways

· Landscaping and biodiversity

	
	Relevant Planning History

	5.2
	This application site relates to the development at South West Bicester which was granted outline planning consent subject to conditions and a Section 106 Agreement in June 2008 (application number 06/00967/OUT refers). The development was a strategic allocation in the non-Statutory Cherwell local Plan 2011 under Policy H13. A Design Code was produced following the granting of the outline consent and approved in July 2008. Construction began on site in June 2010, and the main infrastructure, including drainage, strategic landscaping and play provision and highway infrastructure serving the development, which has been constructed by the main developer, Countryside is now in place. A number of house builders are currently on site and there are now in excess of 600 occupations across the development.

	5.3
	This application seeks consent for the erection of 90 dwellings on one of the residential land parcels. An application is also currently under consideration as part of this layout on the adjacent land parcel KM22. Pre-application advice was given prior to the submission of the application but unfortunately, the application was submitted prior to amending the proposal following a second assessment report (15/00240/PREAPP refers).
Compliance with the Design Code

	5.4
	A Design Code for the SW Bicester development was approved in July 2008 and divides the site into different character areas. Land parcel KM5 is located within the ‘Avenue Character Area’. The Design Code sets out the key issues to be addressed by Developers and their architects and the types of places to be created in each of the character areas. The character areas should be distinguishable as one moves through the development. The Design Code seeks to ensure consistency throughout the development and between various developers and it is therefore important that the applicants and their agents in this submission pay due regard to it when designing the proposed scheme and layout. The Design Code is therefore a material consideration when considering reserved matters proposals. Many aspects within the Design Code are mandatory and therefore must be adhered to.

	5.5
	The specific characteristics of the Avenue Character Area are detailed on pages 82-93 of the approved design code. Page 83 describes how this area should accord with those specific characteristics, compliance with which is mandatory. The ‘Avenue Character Area’ is characterised by housing fronting the countryside and public open space, variable street enclosure, a landscape driven townscape, occasional small, formal spaces and traditional vernacular architecture with horizontal emphasis. The building form envisages a mix of wide and narrow fronted units with the larger scale buildings along the primary street with occasional projecting bays and occasional projecting bays and occasional terraces bookended by matching architectural features to emphasise symmetry. Materials required are 75% red brick, 10% buff brick with 15% stone with render, 10% of which must be in stone along the rural edge, and grey artificial slate (70%) and red plain tiles (30%).

	5.6
	The Design Code is also mandatory in terms of street design, including road and footpath surfaces, planting and boundary treatments. Despite pre-application discussions, it was considered that the original submission still did not pay proper regard to the characteristics of the ‘Avenue Character Area’ as detailed within the Design Code.

	5.7
	It was considered that the layout was rather urban in character with development very close to the back edge of the carriageway and pavements and no occasional or formal space identified within the development. The design code also requires frontage set-backs to the rural edge to vary between 2-6m to allow front gardens and a softer edge which had not been translated through into the proposed layout. The revised layout plans have sought to address this and now indicate dwellings set back along this edge with small gaps between dwellings to try to provide a softer edge with a lesser building to plot ratio.

	5.8
	A Marker Building C is identified within KM5, its location is identified on the parameters plan on page 84 of the Design Code. The ‘Marker Building’ should be ‘a distinctive building at a key crossroads, principally viewed from the north’. It also advises that its precise location will depend on final street alignments. A ‘Marker Building’ is defined within the Design Code as ‘a locally distinctive building to aid with legibility and help convey the key characteristic of the character area’. The application submission states that the proposed marker building is bespoke and distinctive by reason of its design and form, reading as a prominent collection of buildings, with a main large townhouse and sympathetic, subservient attached wing addressing the mandatory requirement for a distinctive building at a key crossroads; being at a key intersection and highly visible from surrounding streets, including the primary street. The applicant also states that as it will be prominent within the street scene and provide an effective way-marker for movement through and across the site. To provide a better setting for this building and provide some amenity space around the building, Bellway were requested to consider moving the building back from the edge of the road to provide more of a landscaped setting for the building and to provide some amenity space at the rear of the building which was related to the building and readily accessible to the residents, the original submission indicated a small parcel divorced from the building which was not acceptable. Bellway have declined to set the building back from the road and provide some landscaping around it although the rear space has been amended and a small area is now indicated immediately to the rear of the building. Car parking is provided in a rear parking court. It is to be constructed in a red and buff brick under a plain tile roof and is a mix of 2 and 2.5 storey.

	5.9
	In terms of street hierarchy, it is noted in the design code that primary and secondary streets should comprise the most consistent and clear streetscapes expressed through design of the public realm and composition of house types and building groups. The frontage to the main primary street has been designed to reflect the existing development by Bovis on the opposite side of the road which is dominated by terraces of 2.5 storeys. The design code states that this frontage should be of higher density and building heights. The proposal therefore is in accordance with the requirements of the design code in this respect. The remainder of the parcel is required by the design code to be predominantly 2 storey in height although 20% may be 2.5 storey. The house types used along this Primary Street are vertical in their emphasis, but have unfortunate double projecting gables to Plots 91 and 92. Bellway were requested to give further consideration to these house types but have opted to retain them as shown believing that they add some interest to the street scene.

	5.10
	In terms of building form, the design code identifies that dwellings within the ‘Avenue’ character area should for the majority have a horizontal emphasis although verticality can be used on the primary street or to emphasise a view or space. Occasional single or double height shallow projecting bays, occasionally terraces bookended by matching architectural features to emphasise symmetry. In terms of window types, typical vertical sash-style should be used on traditional vertically proportioned facades. Whilst some sash windows are indicated on a number of properties, the majority are side hung traditional casement windows. The proposed house types are generally in accordance with the design code.

	5.11
	Having regards to the above comments it is accepted that the amended development proposal generally accords with the requirements of the design code and is therefore acceptable in this respect.

	
	Layout and Design

	5.12
	A well designed layout will not only comply with the approved design code but will also incorporate good design practice and standards to ensure a reasonable layout and living environment for the occupiers therein is achieved. The NPPF is quite clear in its aim, ensuring that all new developments are of high quality design. Section 7 of the NPPF – Requiring Good Design, attaches great importance to the design of the built environment and advises at paragraph 56 that ‘good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is indivisible from good planning, and should contribute positively to making places better for people’.

	5.13
5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

5.20

5.21

5.22


	The NPPF advises at paragraph 58 that planning policies and decisions should aim to ensure that developments achieve a number of results including the establishment of a strong sense of place, using streetscapes and buildings to create attractive and comfortable places to live, work and visit and that developments should respond to local character and history and reflect the identity of local surroundings and materials, while not preventing or discouraging appropriate innovation. It is on this general principle that the Design Code was drawn up although it precedes the NPPF. Paragraph 60 advises that whilst particular tastes or styles should not be discouraged, it is proper to seek to promote or reinforce local distinctiveness.
Policy ESD15 of the adopted Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 advises that design standards for new development, whether housing or commercial development are equally important, and seeks to provide a framework for considering the quality of the built development and to ensure that we achieve locally distinctive design which reflects and respects the urban or rural landscape and built context within which it sits. Policy ESD15 also advises that the design of new developments will need to be informed by an analysis of the context, together with an explanation and justification of the design principles that have informed the design rationale. This has been done in respect of this application through the design code compliance statement.
The adopted Cherwell Local Plan 1996 also contains established Policy C28 which states that ‘control will be exercised over all new development, including conversions and extensions, to ensure that standards of layout, design and external appearance, including choice of materials, are sympathetic to the character of the urban or rural context of that development’. Policy C30 states that ‘design control will be exercised to ensure….(i) that new housing development is compatible with the appearance, character, layout, scale and density of existing dwellings in the vicinity and (iii) that any new housing development or any proposal for the extension (in cases where planning permission is required) or conversion of an existing dwelling provides standards of amenity and privacy acceptable to the Local Planning Authority’.
It was considered that the original submission did not accord with the above. Some dwellings, were located in unacceptable back-land locations resulting in a poor living environment for the occupiers of those dwellings and a poor relationship with the street and adjacent dwellings. For example an affordable bungalow unit was located within a rear parking court. The application has subsequently been amended, re-locating this unit to the frontage although a FOG unit has now been positioned within this parking area.
Concern has repeatedly expressed in respect of Plots 50 and 51 located within the small triangular piece of land between the ‘Green Route’ and ‘Greenway’. This is a difficult plot which needs to have regard to the adjacent landscaped rights of way, provide natural surveillance of these two routes and be properly integrated with the remainder of the development. This is also identified within the design code as a ‘rural edge’ frontage which requires dwellings to front these routes and to be set back with front gardens of varying width between 2 and 6m deep. It was suggested to Bellway that due to the difficulties of accommodating appropriate development on this site that consideration should be given to locating the open space in this area and incorporating it into the existing right of way. This however was declined. The successful development of this small area is also constrained by the need to provide a vehicular access across the existing public right of way. No specific details as to how this will be accommodated has been submitted and OCC have therefore recommended the imposition of a condition in this respect. The initial submission indicated the erection of two large dwellings within this area which had been designed to reflect the barn conversions at Whitelands Farm. This was not considered acceptable, the dwellings were too large for this relatively small plot and the dwellings did not bear any resemblance to the character area or those immediately adjacent. The amended house types remain unfortunate in terms of their scale and design and relationship with the adjacent public right of way, however, it is not considered that this is sufficient to justify refusal of the scheme as a whole.
The properties fronting the main primary road need to be serviced from the rear as vehicular access from the frontage is precluded along this stretch of road within the ‘Avenue Character area’. This however causes difficulties in terms of the layout. The initial layout indicated a number of mews type areas, with dwellings fronting and the servicing for the dwellings along the main primary route. Whilst these were not unacceptable, suggestions were made to the applicant in terms of readjusting positions of buildings to create a visual break rather than an open vista. Together with this, the layout was not acceptable in respect of the area to Plots 62-102 which were served by a large open parking court, and required further consideration and re-plan. The amended plans now show a side street running parallel with the primary street which is not what was discussed at the meeting and envisaged as part of the amended proposal. It is considered that this solution is rather unfortunate, but, is not considered that it is sufficient to justify a refusal of the scheme as a whole.
Affordable housing provision has been met within the development which has been successfully pepper-potted to ensure that it is integrated into the remainder of the development. The affordable housing officer has raised no objections to the types, sizes and tenures proposed.

Following discussions and negotiations at both pre-application stage and during the consideration of this application, a layout has now been achieved which seeks to accord with the parameters laid down within the Design Code and the Council’s general guidelines regarding parking provision, relationship between properties and the size of private rear gardens. Whilst there remain a number of concerns in some areas, the scheme has been amended sufficiently to be acceptable and is therefore in accordance with the policies within the Development Plan and government advice within the NPPF.
Highways

An objection and a number of detailed comments were received from the highway authority as part of the original submissions as follows.

The parking levels across the site were assessed against the parking standards from the approved Design Code. This parcel appeared to meet the specified number of spaces for each of the allocated plots, with the exception of plot 71, according to drawing number 57699-101 Rev A which is a 4 bedroom dwelling and should therefore be allocated 3 spaces Plot 72 adjacent appears to have 6 allocated spaces, including a double garage.

	5.23

5.24

5.25

5.26

5.27

5.28

5.29

5.30

5.31

5.32

5.33

5.34

5.35
	The allocated number of visitor parking spaces at 16 across this parcel (serving 90 dwellings)  was considered too low and should therefore be increased, particularly as 49 out of the 90 dwellings (54%) are 4 bedroom properties. If not enough parking is provided it could encourage on street parking in inappropriate locations which will cause problems for larger vehicles needing to access the dwellings, as well as quicker depreciation of the grass strips dotted around the site.
In terms of the layout, the country lane which was irregular in width needed to be rationalised and re-configured if it was to be considered suitable for adoption, as indicated it would require more edging at regular intervals, which in the long-term would present an on-going maintenance issue. This country lane was also too narrow in part to allow access to garages, where the carriageway would need to be 6m in width. Service strips must be shown across the development parcel.
The vehicular access into Plots 49 and 50 runs across the public footpath which is likely to be well used. The access to these plots therefore needed to be designed in a way that makes it clear to drivers that there may be pedestrians or cyclists using the footpath and that they should ensure that the path is clear before driving across it. Pedestrians and cyclists would also need to be aware that there is a vehicular crossing point. Details are therefore required in this respect.
The Highway Authority also raised concerns in respect of the initial proposal in that it is not clear what happens between the old Whitelands Farm access road and the carriageway, turning head and private drive running along the south-western boundary and how residents will be able to permeate on foot and cycle through this part of the boundary. It will be necessary to see and agree details along this boundary.

The Design Code Compliance statement submitted with the application indicates that cycles will be stored in garages, however, further plans need to be submitted for approval, that detail exact cycle parking locations for plots 40-48, as at present, there appears to be no cycle parking facility.

In terms of tree positioning, the trees proposed along the northern boundary along the footway of Whitelands Way will need to be approved by the Road Agreements Team, however, the species in question is satisfactory as it has a slender girth when mature and is free of side branches to a height of 1.8m. The trees proposed for the south western boundary of the LAP are in the vision splay for the side street coming down from Whitelands Way, these trees should be moved back into the LAP slightly so to give a satisfactory vision splay.

The tracking plans must include a 10.5m refuse vehicle rather than the 7.9m indicated and all parking courts must be satisfactorily tracked to ensure that they are usable and convenient.

In terms of refuse collection, the drag distances for plots 40-48 in the Marker Building parking court is approximately 35m, as it is realistic to assume that residents will have to walk around parked cars to access the waste store, a drag distance of 25m id recommended. There is no footway provided running down the side of the Marker Building between the car parking spaces 40 and 45.

In respect of the revised plans, the Highway Authority now raise no objection, but suggest the imposition of a number of conditions, although concerns are still raised regarding the lack of visitor parking within the development and cycle parking provision details.
Having regard to the above, the revised plans indicate sufficient parking provision for each dwelling and the layout is now on balance acceptable, it is therefore considered that subject to the imposition of the conditions suggested that an objection on highway grounds cannot now be sustained.

Landscaping and Play Provision
In terms of the original submissions, much of the tree planting was identified within private rear gardens and rear parking courts, and the applicants were requested to consider the provision of more meaningful landscaped areas within the public domain. The design code requires the Avenue Area to have a landscape driven streetscape and to provide occasional small formal spaces.

In terms of the amended submission, the landscape strategy is considered to be acceptable, although it lacks detail. A condition is therefore included requiring the submission of further details in accordance with the landscape strategy. A number of street trees are indicated, and plots 60-62 have been set back to enable a grass verge with trees to be incorporated within the street scene in an attempt to follow through a landscaped theme from the retained woodland adjacent to KM22 through to the ‘Green Route’ and ‘Greenway’ adjacent.

A LAP is proposed centrally within the site. Whilst the equipment indicated is considered acceptable, the proposed seating does not have a back, the planting lacks detail and grass is indicated around the equipment. A condition is therefore included which requires details to be agreed.

	
	Engagement

	5.36
	With regard to the duty set out in paragraphs 186 and 187 of the Framework, no problems or issues have arisen during the application. It is considered that the duty to be positive and proactive has been discharged through seeking to negotiate amendments to the scheme to ensure its acceptability together with the efficient and timely determination of the application.  

	
	Conclusion

	5.37
	Having regard to the above, the development proposed is considered on balance to be acceptable and therefore in accordance with the policies within the development plan and the advice within the National Planning Policy Framework.


	6.
	Recommendation

Approval, subject to:

a) the following conditions: Please see attached sheets
1.

Planning Notes  Please see attached.
1.

STATEMENT OF ENGAGEMENT

In accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) (Amendment No 2) Order 2012 and paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012), this decision has been taken by the Council having worked with the applicant/agent in a positive and proactive way by working with the applicants to achieve an acceptable scheme and by the efficient and timely determination of the application.
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